related to restructuring programmes and separation expenses.

New sales (APE) were EUR 668 million, up 9.0% from one year ago. However, on a constant currency basis, sales were down 5.0%
year-on-year. Sales in Central and Rest of Europe rose 8.8% as higher sales in the Czech Republic and Turkey more than compensated for lower
sales in Poland and Hungary. At Insurance US, sales rose 1.1%, reflecting higher full service retirement plan, individual life and employee

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

13

benefits sales. Sales in the Benelux declined 6.7%, due to lower sales from individual life products in the Netherlands. Compared with the
previous quarter, total Insurance sales fell 17.7% at constant currencies, mainly attributable to seasonally higher sales in the Benelux and the US
in the first quarter.

6   ING GROUP PRESS RELEASE 2Q2012

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

14

BALANCE SHEET AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Balance Sheet and Capital Management key figures

ING Group ING Bank N.V. ING Verzekeringen N.V. Holdings/Eliminations

End of period, in EUR million 30 June 12

31 Mar.
12 pro
forma1 30 June 12 31 Mar. 12 30 June 12

31 Mar. 12
pro

forma1 30 June 12

31 Mar. 12
pro
forma1

Balance sheet data
Financial assets at fair value through P&L 244,584 239,079 136,833 132,261 107,990 107,012 -239 -194
Investments 205,318 195,058 88,795 86,278 116,523 108,780
Loans and advances to customers 610,204 603,696 586,093 581,022 28,242 27,744 -4,131 -5,070
Other assets 113,265 143,675 88,720 121,116 33,548 32,169 -9,002 -9,610

Total assets excl. assets held for sale 1,173,371 1,181,508 900,441 920,677 286,303 275,705 -13,372 -14,874

Assets held for sale 63,876 60,222 63,876 60,222

Total assets 1,237,248 1,241,729 900,441 920,677 350,179 335,927 -13,372 -14,874

Shareholders� equity 50,514 47,616 36,629 35,307 25,165 23,531 -11,280 -11,222
Minority interests 927 831 745 729 158 84 24 18
Non-voting equity securities 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Total equity 54,441 51,447 37,374 36,036 25,323 23,615 -8,256 -8,204

Debt securities in issue 157,926 163,968 149,196 155,035 1,547 3,425 7,183 5,508
Insurance and investment contracts 234,252 228,866 234,252 228,866
Customer deposits/other funds on deposit 472,916 474,533 483,377 485,481 -10,461 -10,948
Financial liabilities at fair value through
P&L 136,341 138,798 133,030 136,013 3,762 3,134 -451 -349
Other liabilities 119,813 127,011 97,465 108,112 23,736 19,780 -1,388 -881

Total liabilities excl. liabilities held for
sale 1,121,248 1,133,176 863,068 884,641 263,297 255,205 -5,117 -6,670

Liabilities held for sale 61,559 57,107 61,559 57,107

Total liabilities 1,182,807 1,190,283 863,068 884,641 324,856 312,312 -5,117 -6,670

Total equity and liabilities 1,237,248 1,241,729 900,441 920,677 350,179 335,927 -13,372 -14,874

Captal ratios (end of period)
ING Group debt/equity ratio 12.3% 12.7%
Bank core Tier 1 ratio 11.1% 10.9%
Insurance IGD Solvency ratio 240% 225%

1 Adjusted for transfer of Insurance/IM Asia to assets/liabilities held for sale

ING Group�s balance sheet decreased by EUR 4 billion to EUR 1,237 billion in the second quarter. Excluding EUR 22 billion of positive
currency impacts, the balance sheet decreased by EUR 26 billion. This was driven by optimisation at the Bank, which improved the liquidity